
Community & Children's Services Committee

Date: WEDNESDAY, 8 MAY 2019
Time: 2.30 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: George Abrahams
Munsur Ali
Rehana Ameer
Randall Anderson 
Tom Anderson
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman John Garbutt
Alderman Prem Goyal OBE JP
Alderman David Graves
Caroline Haines
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Graeme Harrower

Deputy Henry Jones
Angus Knowles-Cutler
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-
Owen
Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Benjamin Murphy
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel OBE 
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
James de Sausmarez
Ruby Sayed
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

Co-opted 
Members:

Laura Jørgensen and Matt Piper

Enquiries: Julie Mayer tel. no. 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee 

NB – Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or visual recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Reports

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. THE ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
The Committee are invited to elect a Chairman pursuant to Standing Order 29.

For Decision

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
The Committee are invited to elect a Deputy Chairman pursuant to Standing Order 
30.

For Decision
6. TO CONFIRM THE CO-OPTION OF THE COMMITTEE’S TWO PARENT 

GOVERNORS

For Decision
7. APPOINTMENTS TO SUB COMMITTEES AND BOARDS

Report of the Town Clerk.
For Decision

(Pages 3 - 14)
8. MINUTES

To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 12th 
April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 20)

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Members are asked to note the Committee’s Outstanding Actions list (TO FOLLOW).

For Information
10. COMMISSIONING UPDATE

Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 21 - 26)

11. GENDER IDENTITY POLICY
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 84)

12. DRAGON CAFE IN THE CITY - FUTURE FUNDING
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 85 - 88)



3

13. PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL ADMISSIONS OF CITY OF LONDON 
PUPILS 2019/20
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 89 - 94)

14. REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM-
SEEKING AND REFUGEE CHILDREN
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.

For Decision
(Pages 95 - 100)

15. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 
STRATEGY FOR 2019-23
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 101 - 116)

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 12th April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 117 - 120)

20. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME – PROVISION OF SOCIAL HOUSING ON 
THE SYDENHAM HILL ESTATE,LEWISHAM
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Decision
(Pages 121 - 140)

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



ESTLIN, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the
[...]
s are expected to cover the following statutory 
meetings:
1. Attend the quarterly City and Hackney Adult safeguarding 
board.
2. Attend  the quarterly Adult Advisory Board 
3. Attend the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub 
Committee

Page 13



Appendix B

SAFEGUARDING 
SUB COMMITTEE.

4. Attend statutory meetings with CQC 
5. One Member to be part of the safeguarding subcommittee.

The Lead Members will receive regular updates on key areas 
of Adult Safeguarding, and will have involvement in relevant 
commissioning areas.

Young People 
1 Member
THE COMMITTEE 
ARE 1 TO 
APPOINT ONE 
MEMBER OF THE 
GRAND 
COMMITTEE.

The Committee has, in the past, appointed a representative to 
serve on initiatives like the Balfour Beatty London Youth 
Games and Partnership for Young London.  The Lead 
Members will receive regular updates on our work with Young 
People, and will have involvement in relevant commissioning 
areas.

Rough Sleepers
1 Member
TO APPOINT 1 
MEMBER OF THE 
GRAND 
COMMITTEE.

The lead member is expected to support, challenge, scrutinise 
and champion the work undertaken in relation to rough 
sleepers, attend quarterly meetings of the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Sub Committee.

Page 14



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE
Friday, 12 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Dhruv Patel OBE (Deputy Chairman)
Rehana Ameer
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Prem Goyal OBE JP
Caroline Haines
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines
Graeme Harrower
Deputy Henry Jones

Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen
Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
James de Sausmarez
Ruby Sayed

In attendance – John Scott, Chief Commoner

Officers:
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services
Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services 
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk’s (Media Team)
Gerald Mehrtens - Community & Children's Services
Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services 
Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services
Mike Saunders - Community and Children's Services 
Steven Chandler - City Surveyors
Andrew Shorten - City Surveyors

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Matthew Bell, Alderman John Garbutt, Laura 
Jorgensen, Matt Piper and Philip Woodhouse.

Before commencing the business on the agenda, the Chairman welcomed the 
Chief Commoner and thanked him for his regular attendance at the Community 
and Children’s Services Committee, during his term of office.  

The Chairman also commented on the vacancies that the Committee was 
carrying.  Members were reminded that the Committee would be trialling 
holding three of its meetings during 2019-20, on a different day of the week to 
Friday, which might encourage more interest.

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 8 March 2019 be approved, subject to an amendment recording Mr 
James De Sausmarez as having been present and not submitting apologies.
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
Members received the Committee’s outstanding actions list and noted the items 
thereon which had either, or would be discharged on this and future agendas.  
Members also noted the following updates:

 Following confirmation of capital funding, an update on the procurement 
of a service provider for the planned  Mental Health Centre would be 
brought to a future meeting. 

 The Assistant Director advised that Rough Sleepers were not 
automatically residents of the City of London, by virtue of their rough 
sleeping status.  However, if they were historically a resident before 
becoming a rough sleeper, then they would have resident stat
[...]
 in 
unclaimed VAT, over the first three quarters of this financial year, which had 
been due to a failure to obtain VAT invoices, and asked what steps were being 
taken to rectify this?

Page 17



Members noted that, as a local authority, the City Corporation can recover VAT 
paid on some purchases, where a valid invoice or receipt is provided.   The 
monitoring process had actually recorded potential recoverable VAT of £1,160, 
which might have arisen as a result of inputting error, and this would be 
addressed through targeted training.   The Assistant Director accepted that the 
Member’s question rightly highlighted the continuing need to monitor and 
challenge transactions. Members noted that some corporate card users had 
already had their purchase cards withdrawn, where there was evidence of non-
compliance.  However, Members also noted that the cards supported nearly 
2,400 purchases annually (totalling £160,000); saving considerable 
administration costs to both the Community and Children’s Services 
Department and Chamberlain’s.

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items.  

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972,the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act

Item No(s) Paragraph No
12 – 13 3
14 2 & 4
15 – 19 3

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, That – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 
2019 be approved.

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS - NON-PUBLIC 
Members received the Committee’s Non-public Outstanding Actions list and 
noted the items thereon which had either, or would be discharged on this and 
future agendas.  

14. NEW PARTNERSHIP SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.

15. WILLIAM BLAKE ESTATE AND DRON HOUSE DOOR ENTRY SYSTEM 
REPLACEMENT 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.
 

Page 18



16. WAIVER REPORT WLOF0120 - RULE 25 PROCUREMENT CODE 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

17. WAIVER REPORT WLOF0124 - RULE 25 PROCUREMENT CODE 
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
Members received a report of the City Surveyor. 

The meeting ended at 1.15 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer – tel ; 0207 3321410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Committee: Date:

Community and Children’s Services 08/05/19
Subject:
Commissioning Update

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author: 
Monica Patel, Senior Commissioning Manager, 
Commissioning and Partnerships 

For 
Information

Summary

This report provides Members with a summary of current activity, issues and priorities 
for the Department of Community and Children’s Services (DCCS) Commissioning 
team.

Recommendation:

Members are asked to:

 Note the report.

Main Report

Background
1. The DCCS Commissioning team leads on the key commissioning and 

procurement functions for most contracts within the department. The team 
produces a contract register and commissioning timelines that scope out the 
commissioning activity required for each of the service areas. In doing so, it seeks 
to secure effective services and cost efficiency for the City Corporation and those 
who use and receive its services.

Current Position

Placements

2. ‘Placements’ describes the commissioning of special
[...]
 free and open space with a range 
of creative activities in Shoe Lane Library. Following a successful six-month pilot 
in 2018, the programme has secured additional funding to ensure that it can be 
delivered in full until April 2021.
 

Appendices

 None

Background Papers

 Dragon Café in the City evaluation – Health and Wellbeing Board Update 
Report, 21 September 2018

Xenia Koumi
Project Lead – Business Healthy

T: 020 7332 3378
E: xenia.koumi@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 87

mailto:xenia.koumi@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Rachel Levy
Principal Librarian – Shoe Lane & Artizan Street

T: 020 7332 1845
E: rachel.levy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 88

mailto:rachel.levy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


1

Committee: Dated:

Community & Children’s Services Grand Committee 
10/05/2019

Subject:
Primary and Secondary School Admissions of City of 
London Pupils 2019/20

Public 

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Theresa Shortland, Head of Service – Education and 
Early Years   

For Information

Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the allocation of primary and 
secondary school places to City of London pupils for the academic year 2019/20. 

The City of London has complied with the statutory duty to co-ordinate school 
applications as part of the cross-borough, Pan-London Admissions Scheme process. 

All children whose parents applied on-time for a school place for entry in September 
2019 received a place on national offer day. There were three late primary 
applications, and those applicants will be offered places after the national offer day 
on 16 April.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the report.

Page 89

Agenda Item 13



2

Main Report

Background

1. The City of London has a statutory duty to ensure that sufficient school places 
are available within the area for every child of school age whose parents wish 
them to have one. There is only one maintained primary school in the area – 
Sir John
[...]
1 (3rd preference)
William Ellis School 1 0 1 (2nd preference)
City of London 
Academy Highbury 
Grove 2 0 2 (Allocated)

Page 92



5

14.There were 24 applications received for secondary school places in the City of 
London by the closing date of 31 October 2018. In March 2019, 54% of City of 
London secondary-aged pupils got their first preference and 38% received 
other preferences; 8% received no offer, which equates to two children who 
were subsequently allocated places. In 2018, 53% of secondary-aged pupils 
got their first preference and 42% received other preferences.

15.Of the 24 secondary school applications, two of the City of London Academies 
that give priority to City of London pupils were not identified as their first 
preference. Our research suggests that the parents’ main reason for choosing 
other schools is because of the distance and ease of travel to these schools. 
There is also a trend among some City of London parents to identify only one 
preference, usually at a highly sought-after, outstanding school. If the 
preference is not allocated, they then opt to take up places at independent 
schools. 

Conclusion 

16.The City of London has complied with the statutory duty to co-ordinate school 
applications as part of the cross-borough, Pan-London Admissions Scheme 
process. All children and young people who applied for a school place for 
entry in September in 2019 received a place.  

Appendices

 None

Theresa Shortland 
Head of Service – Education and Early Years 

T: 020 7332 1086
E: theresa.shortland@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 94



Committees:
Community and Children’s Services
Policy and Resources 

Dates:
8 May 2019
6 June 2019

Subject:
Request for additional support for unaccompanied 
asylum-seeking and refugee children

Public

Report of:
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children’s 
Services
Report author:
Simon Cribbens, Assistant Director – Commissioning and 
Partnerships

For Decision

Summary

The City of London Corporation has been asked to make a pledge of additional 
resettlement support and accommodation to unaccompanied asylum-seeking and 
refugee children. The City Corporation already exceeds the level of support for this 
group that is expected of local authorities. As such, officers recommended to 
Members that the City Corporation does not pledge additional support and resources 
at this point. 

Recommendations

Members of Community and Children’s Services are asked to:

 note the request to support the Our Turn campaign to provide for additional 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking and refugee children

 note the significant level of support provided by the City Corporation to this 
group, and the Corporation’s ongoing commitment to meet these obligations

 to decide to either resettle additional children and seek funding from the City 
Corporation to do so, or to endorse the recommendation of officers not to 
support the Our Turn campaign at this time, and not to resettle additional 
children and young people as part of it.

Members of Policy and Resources are asked to:

 note the request to support the Our Turn campaign to provide for additional 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking and refugee children

 note the significant level of support provided by the City Corporation to this 
group, and the Corporation’s ongoing commitment to meet these obligations

 to decide to either resettle additional children and provide funding from the 
City Corporation to do so, or to endorse the recommendation of officers not to 
support the Our Turn campaign at this time, and not to resettle additional 
children and young people as part of it.

Main Report

Page 95

Agenda Item 14



Background

1. The Our Turn campaign seeks to resettle 10,000 unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
and refugee children in the UK and is led by the organisation Safe Passage, 
working in partnership with the Alf Dubs Children’s Fund.

2. The City of London Corporation 
[...]
al and 
economic outcomes for all.  To deliver this strategy successfully we recognise that 
we must collaborate with others and learn from the work that we do in this space, in 
order to address the challenges and opportunities identified in this strategy. 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 116



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Order of the Court of Common Council
	7 Appointments to Sub Committees and Boards
	CCS May Appointments - Appendix A
	CCS May Appointments - Appendix B - portfolios

	8 Minutes
	10 Commissioning Update
	11 Gender Identity Policy
	Gender Equality - Policy - appendix 1
	Gender Equality - Survey report - appendix 2
	Gender Equality - EIA - appendix 3

	12 Dragon Cafe in the City - future funding
	13 Primary and Secondary School Admissions of City of London Pupils 2019/20
	14 Request for additional support for Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking and Refugee Children
	15 The City of London Corporation's Sport and Physical Activity Strategy for 2019-23
	19 Non-Public Minutes
	20 Housing delivery programme – Provision of Social Housing on the Sydenham Hill Estate,Lewisham



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 8 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 8 May 2019 at 2.30 pm

Present

Members:
George Abrahams
Randall Anderson 
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Prem Goyal OBE JP (in the 
Chair until agenda item 4)
Graeme Harrower
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen

Benjamin Murphy
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel OBE
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Jason Pritchard
James de Sausmarez
Ruby Sayed 

Officers:
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services
Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services Department
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department
Mark Lowman - City Surveyor's Department
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk's Department
Gerald Mehrtens - Community & Children's Services
Paul Murtagh - Community & Children's Services Department
Chandni Tanna - COLC

1. APOLOGIES 
It was proposed by Deputy Nash, Seconded by Randall Anderson and agreed 
that Alderman Prem Goyal take the Chair until the appointment of the Chairman 
at agenda item 4.

Apologies were received from Munsur Ali, Rehana Ameer, Alderman John 
Garbutt, Caroline Haines, Deputy the  Rev Stephen Haines, Henrika Priest, 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse, Laura Jorgensen and Matt Piper.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. THE ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
Members received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 24th April 
2019.  



4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
Members elected a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.  

Being the only Member willing to serve, it was RESOLVED, that – Randall 
Anderson be elected as Chairman of the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee for 2019-20.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
Members elected a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 30.  

Being the only Member willing to serve, it was RESOLVED, that – Ruby Sayed 
be elected as Deputy Chairman of the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee for 2019-20.

6. TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF  TWO CO-OPTEES 
Members confirmed the appointment of the two co-optees; Ms Laura Jorgensen 
and Mr Matt Piper.

7. APPOINTMENTS TO SUB COMMITTEES AND BOARDS 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk, which sought to appoint to the 
Sub Committees and approve their Terms of Reference.

Members agreed that a query about the scope of the Housing Management 
and Almshouses Committee’s Terms of Reference be considered at the next 
meeting of the Sub Committee on 16th May 2019, with any recommendations to 
the next meeting of the Grand Committee.  

There were 10 expressions of interest for 8 places on the Housing 
Management and Almshouses Sub Committee.  It was proposed by John 
Fletcher, seconded by Marianne Fredericks and agreed that, for 2019/20, all 10 
candidates be permitted to serve.

There were 9 expressions of interest for 6 places on the Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Sub Committee.  It was proposed by Marianne Fredericks, 
seconded by Randall Anderson and agreed that, for 2019/20, all 9 candidates 
be permitted to serve.

RESOLVED, that –

1. The Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Sub Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be amended to enable the Sub Committee to: (1) Meet at least 
5 times a year; and (2) Make recommendations to the Grand Committee for 
decision.  

1. The following Members be appointed to the Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Sub Committee for 2019/20, together with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Community and Children’s Services Committee:

1. Alderman Bronek Masojada - Court



2. Natasha Lloyd-Owen - CCS
3. William Pimlott - CCS
4. Alderman and Sheriff Vincent Keaveny - Court
5. Jason Pritchard - CCS
6. Marianne Fredericks – CCS 
7. Mary Durcan – CCS
8. Benjamin Murphy – CCS
9. Henrika Priest – CCS

3. The following Members be appointed to the Sub Housing Management 
and Almshouses Sub Committee for 2019/20, together with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Community and Children’s Services 
Committee:

1. Jason Pritchard
2. William Pimlott
3. Peter Bennett
4. Deputy Stephen Haines
5. Barbara Newman
6. Alderman David Graves
7. John Fletcher 
8. Mary Durcan 
9. Marianne Fredericks
10.Susan Pearson 

4. The following Members be appointed to the Safeguarding Sub 
Committee for 2019/20, together with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
of the Community and Children’s Services Committee:

Marianne Fredericks
Mary Durcan 
Susan Pearson 
 3 vacancies

5.    Mr Randall Anderson be appointed to the Education Board.

6. The following Members be appointed to the Education Charity Sub 
Committee (of the Education Board) for 2019/20: 

1. Caroline Haines
2. Ruby Sayed
3. Benjamin Murphy
4. 1 vacancy

7. The following Members be appointed to the Integrated 
Commissioning Sub Committee for 2019/20; together with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman:



1. Marianne Fredericks – as Member
2. Dhruv Patel – as Deputy
3. Barbara Newman – as Deputy
4. Susan Pearson – as Deputy

8. The Chairman be appointed to serve on the following for 2019/20:

 The Housing Delivery Programme Working Group; and
 The Health and Wellbeing Board

9. The following be appointed as Lead Members for the following 
Portfolios for 2019/20:

1. Children Safeguarding – Randall Anderson and Ruby Sayed
2. Adult Safeguarding – Randall Anderson and Ruby Sayed
3. Young People – to be confirmed pending checking whether a 

nominee might have a conflict of interest
4. Rough Sleeping and Homelessness – Randall Anderson

8. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 12 April 2019 be approved.

9. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST 
Members received the Committee’s outstanding actions list, noting those items 
that either had been, or would be, discharged on either this or future agendas. 
The following updates were noted:

 Roll out of fibre broadband to City of London Housing Estates – 
City Corporation officer to meet with Guinness Trust next week.

 Petticoat Tower Fire Doors – proceeding with new contractor, with 
works due to commence in July/August this year.

 Dron House Door Entry System Replacement – officers agreed to 
append a detailed analysis of the scope of this project to the minutes 
from this meeting. Members noted that there would be more than 30 
entrances at Dron House and William Blake, all requiring a new access 
control panel to be installed, and this would equate to a significant 
proportion of the contract cost. The Assistant Director advised that the  
project was progressing well, with an anticipated start in June/July.    

10. COMMISSIONING UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of commissioning activity in the City of London Corporation. 
Members commended officers on their achievements in this area of work.

During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted:



 There was no specific  events to explain the recent increase in 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children presenting to the City 
Corporation.

 Officers were working on a new approach to  delivering smoking 
cessation services and this would include continued delivery within the 
square mile.

 Officers had been working with partners in other local authorities, and 
through the Integrated Commissioning Board, to secure wider access to 
social care accommodation providers, and to ensure procurement of 
these services are benchmarked with prices paid by others. 

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

11. GENDER IDENTITY POLICY 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk which presented a City of London 
Corporation Policy on gender identity.

Members challenged the timing of the survey, which had co-incided with a 
national consultation on gender recognition, and it was also suggested that it 
should not have been on-line.  Officers advised that these issues had been 
raised at the Policy and Resources Committee and that there were ‘lessons 
learned’ to guide future practice. The survey had provided invaluable insight 
into attitudes to trans inclusion, key issues of concern to residents and others 
and shown a strong majority in support of our approach. It was stressed that 
this had been a survey, not a consultation, and that the Policy itself provided a 
clear statement of the legal requirements of the Equality Act 2010 in respect of 
gender identity.  

Members noted that the survey had been requested and the work steered by 
the Establishment Committee, which has overall responsibility for equality 
issues.  The Director encouraged Members to challenge any reports which did 
not include appropriate Equality Impact Assessments.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 

12. DRAGON CAFE IN THE CITY - FUTURE FUNDING 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on the securing of funding for the next two years.Members 
commended an excellent City initiative, which had highlighted the work of the 
Community and Children’s Services Committee in supporting the mental health 
and wellbeing of the City’s residents and workers.  Members had been given 
the opportunity to visit during the pilot and were encouraged to continue doing 
so.

Members noted that footfall into the library doubled on Dragon Café days and 
asked if they could have further supporting data.  Officers advised that this had 
been available in a review of the pilot and, whilst the proposal continued to be 



the best option for tackling mental health issues, they would be looking at 
longer term, alternative funding.  Members noted that future bids would require 
similar data sets to those acquired during the pilot.

RESOLVED, that - the report be noted and the efforts to promote Dragon Café 
in the City, to those living and working in the Square Mile, be supported.
 

13. PRIMARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL ADMISSIONS OF CITY OF 
LONDON PUPILS 2019/20 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which confirmed that the City of London Corporation had complied 
with the statutory duty to co-ordinate school applications as part of the cross-
borough, Pan-London Admissions Scheme process.  Members noted that all 
children and young people, who applied for a school place for entry in 
September 2019, had received a placement.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

14. REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR UNACCOMPANIED 
ASYLUM-SEEKING AND REFUGEE CHILDREN 
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of a request, to the City of London Corporation, to make a 
pledge of additional resettlement support and accommodation to 
unaccompanied asylum seeking and refugee children.  Members noted that the 
City Corporation already exceeded the level of support expected of local 
authorities and the report recommended that the City Corporation should not 
pledge additional support and resources at this time.

Members suggested that the City Corporation should still pledge its support, to 
enable the ‘Our Turn’ Campaign to seek government funding.   Members also 
commented on the perception generally of the City Corporation’s wealth, 
particularly as other Local Authorities had made pledges.  Members also raised 
the potential cost implications, to both the Police and Children’s Services, if 
young refugees were exploited.  

The Director advised that he had spoken to King Edwards School and, as the 
majority of unaccompanied asylum seeking children were above 14, the 
assistance they could offer was limited.  Officers always sought to keep families 
together as much as possible.  

Members requested further information on what the pledge entailed and 
whether other London authorities had pledged. Members asked for this report 
to be deferred in order for it to be re-written to reflect making a pledge, as set 
out above.  

RESOLVED, that – the report be deferred pending inclusion of the arguments 
discussed in support of making a pledge to the ‘Our Turn’ Campaign.



15. THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S SPORT AND PHYSICAL 
ACTIVITY STRATEGY FOR 2019-23 
Members received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the City 
Corporation’s Sport and Physical Activity Strategy, which would be presented to 
various Committees for input, before being presented to Policy and Resources 
Committee in July 2019.  During the discussion on this report, the following 
points were noted:

 The general reference to ‘community’ but no specific reference to the 
impact on residential wards; i.e. almost every large scale event affected 
Queenhithe in some way.

 There was no specific reference to a coherent education plan  reflecting 
the move by Downing Street to encourage schools and other educational 
sites to host sporting, creative and other cultural events.

 There was little reference to diversity, gender or ability/disability.

 It was suggested that the strategy reflected a ‘top down’ rather than a 
‘bottom up’ approach. 

RESOLVED, That - the report and the comments set out above be noted.

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
The current Chairman of the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub 
suggested that any Members interested in standing as Chairman or Deputy 
Chairman of this Sub Committee be invited to a pre-meeting with the Assistant 
Director, Barbican and Property Services, at 11 am on 13th May 2019.

There was a further suggestion that the Chairman of the Sub Committees be 
invited to provide an update on the work of their Sub Committees at future 
Grand Committee meetings.

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED, that – Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 (Schedule 12 A) of the Local Government Act.

Item no Paragraph no
19-20 3

19. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2019 be 
approved.



20. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME – PROVISION OF SOCIAL HOUSING 
ON THE SYDENHAM HILL ESTATE,LEWISHAM 
Members considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor

21. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items.

The meeting ended at 4.15 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer tel. no. 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


